(4) For copies of any records or papers, 10 cents for each folio, with a minimum of 50 cents, and 25 cents for his certificate.

Section 2. 59.57 (6a) of the statutes is created to read:

59.57 (6a) For the filing of any other instrument where no specific fee is provided, an amount of 50 cents.

Section 3. 69.50 of the statutes is amended to read:

69.50 The circuit court of any county in which any marriage is legally * * * filed shall make an order correcting such record on proof being made to the satisfaction of the court that the record is incorrect in any particular. The officer in charge of such records shall * *, * file the order or a copy certified by the clerk under the seal of the court, and such record shall have the same effect as the record of marriage duly returned by the proper person.

SECTION 4. 327.28 of the statutes is amended to read:

327.28 The county court of any county may upon application and satisfactory proof made, make an order or judgment determining the age, place of birth, and parentage of any resident of the county. Such order or judgment or a certified copy thereof, when * * * filed in the office of the register of deeds shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated.

Approved April 7, 1945.

No. 50, S.]

[Published April 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 59.15 (ef) of the statutes, relating to emergency increases for county officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59.15 (ef) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

59.15 (ef) For the duration of the present war and for 6 months after the termination thereof as proclaimed by Congress or the President, the county board may, during the term of office of any county officer, change the basic salary or compensation of such county officer in such amount as the county board may determine will adjust the basic salary to fit any changes in the cost of living during the emergency, notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary.

Approved April 18, 1945.